PABRON RHINITIS ATTACK JL (for SEASONAL ALLERGIES)

Nasal Drops for Rhinitis (nasal drop)

♦ Beclomethasone dipropionate in PABRON RHINITIS ATTACK JL < for SEASONAL ALLERGIES> is an antedrug steroid that strongly acts on the affected site and causes few systemic effects after it is absorbed and decomposed in the body. ■ The active ingredient formed in atomized particles is uniformly delivered to the deeper part of the nose. It is nasal drops; however, the drug solution does not drip out because it turns into a gel at the inflammation site and gives a soothing sensation after use.

Indication

To alleviate the following symptoms due to seasonal allergy caused by pollen: stuffy nose, runny nose (excessive nasal discharge), and sneezing

Dosage and administration

Usually, spray the following dose into the right and left nasal cavities.

Adults (18 years or over): Spray 1 shot per dose into each nasal cavity twice daily (in the morning and evening).

Under 18 years: Do not use

The drug contains beclomethasone dipropionate (steroid). If you take it excessively or in the wrong dosage, adverse reactions may likely occur. Comply with the prescribed dosage and administration instructions. Use only as a nose drop.

ingredient and amount

In 100 g

Beclomethasone dipropionate 0.1g

Excipients

Benzalkonium chloride, Polysorbate 80, cellulose, Carboxymethylcellulose calcium (CMC-Ca), Glycerin, Propylene glycol, Sodium citrate, citric acid, D-Mannitol Powdered sugarCorn starch celluloseanhydrous silicic acid Crospovidone Hydroxypropylcellulose Aspartame (L-phenylalanine compound) Sucralose Calcium stearatel-Mentholflavor

Precautions

When not to use the product

(If you do not follow these instructions, the current symptoms may worsen or adverse reactions/incidents are more likely to occur.)

This product should not be used in the following persons:

Persons diagnosed as having the following

Systemic fungal infection, tuberculous disease, hypertension, diabetes, recurrent epistaxis, asthma, glaucoma, and infection Persons with purulence in the nostrils (associated with pain and swelling due to infection in the hair root).

Patients who have had an allergic symptom to this drug or its ingredients.

Persons under 18 years old

Pregnant women or women suspected of being pregnant.

Persons who used steroid nasal drop for at least 3 month in the past 1 year.

Do not use this drug for more than 3 months per year, including a period of using other steroid nasal drops (If the use of this drug for more than 3 months is necessary, you may have other diseases, so consult an otolaryngologist.).

After using the drug, do not use a steroid nasal drop. If prescribed by a physician, follow the instructions.

Consultation

• The following persons should contact a physician, pharmacist, or registered salesperson for a consultation before use. Patients undergoing medical treatment from a physician

Persons undergoing treatment for allergy, such as desensitization.

Persons with pain in the head, forehead, or cheeks and yellow or green nasal discharge (infectious sinusitis).

Patients who have experienced allergic symptoms associated with drugs, etc.

Persons who are not sure whether the symptoms are caused either by seasonal allergy or other factors.

The elderly

Persons with hypertrophic rhinitis and polyp formation in the nose.

- * 1: Heavy feeling around the nose and a small amount of mucosal, yellow, or green nasal discharge
- * 2: Stuffy nose, nasal voice, foreign-body sensation in the nose, etc.

Persons undergoing systemic corticosteroid treatment for a long period or at high dose.

• If the following symptoms are observed after using this drug, these may be adverse reactions, so immediately discontinue the use, and show this document to your physician, pharmacist, or registered sales person for a consultation. Nose:

11-Jul-2019 1/2 page

Epistaxis, scab in the nose, irritation, itching, dehydrated feeling, discomfort, paroxysmal sneezing, dysosmia, and suppuration (Pus is accumulated owing to infection in the hair root and is associated with pain and swelling.) throat:

Irritation, foreign-body sensation, suppuration (Whitish pus is accumulated deep in the throat owing to infection in the hair root and is associated with pain and swelling.)

Skin

rash/redness

itching

swelling

Neuropsychiatric system

headache

dizziness

Gastrointestinal system

Vomiting

Vomiting

diarrhea

Loss of appetite

Cardiovascular system:

palpitations

Other:

Asthma, eye pain, blurred vision, and increased blood pressure

The following serious symptoms may occur in rare cases. In such cases, immediately seek medical aid from a physician.

Shock (anaphylaxis): Symptoms, such as itching of s...

Precautions for storage and handling

Avoid direct sunlight, and store the product in a cool place with an air tight closure on.

Store the product beyond the reach of children.

Do not transfer the drug to other containers. (It may lead to misuse or quality deterioration)

Do not share the drug with other people.

Do not use the product past the expiration date. Even before the expiration date, use the product within 6 months after it is opened (to assure the quality).

[Disclaimer on Multilingual OTC Product Information]

- •This product is a pharmaceutical product approved under a Japanese law, the Law for Ensuring the Quality, Efficacy and Safety of Drugs and Medical Devices, with a view to its sale and use in Japan.
- •Multilingual product information is a translation of the product labeling written in Japanese and provided for your information only. It does not warrant that its contents and the product itself conforms to laws and regulations in countries other than Japan.
- •Multilingual product information is a tentative translation by the provider (or Our Company), and may be modified or altered without notice.
- •The provider (or Our Company) assumes no responsibility for any occurred problem attributable to the contents of the multilingual product information.

11

11-Jul-2019 2/2 page